LR89

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 89

Introduced by Campbell, 25.

WHEREAS, Brianna Brass, a senior at Lincoln East High School, has been named one of the top youth volunteers in Nebraska for 2011 in the 16th annual Prudential Spirit of Community Awards program; and

WHEREAS, as one of more than 29,000 young people across the country who participated in this year's program, Brianna Brass has achieved an extraordinary honor in being named a Distinguished Finalist in 2011; and

WHEREAS, Brianna Brass recruited volunteers to help meet her goal of making and donating 56 handmade blankets to a home for abused and neglected children and organized drives to donate more than 200 stuffed animals and nearly 1,400 books for the children at CEDARS Home for Children; and

WHEREAS, the Prudential Spirit of Community Awards were created in 1995 by Prudential Financial in partnership with the National Association of Secondary School Principals to honor young volunteers across the nation who have demonstrated an extraordinary commitment to serving their communities; and

WHEREAS, students such as Brianna Brass represent the best of our country's youth and are role models to their peers and their communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

LR89

1. That the Legislature congratulates Brianna Brass on being named a 2011 Distinguished Finalist in the Prudential Spirit of Community Awards and recognizes her leadership, initiative, and compassion for others.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Brianna Brass.